Kairav Engineer as a Whole-Time Director for the term 
of five consecutive years effective from July 1, 2023 until  
June 30, 2028 and the remuneration payable to him. 

The material terms of appointment and remuneration are 
given below:

(a) Remuneration: ₹ 12,50,000/- (Rupees Twelve Lacs Fifty 
Thousand Only) per month for a period from July 1, 2023 to 
June 30, 2028 including all allowances and benefits that he 
is entitled to in accordance with the Company’s Rules and 
Regulations in force from time to time.

(b) The Whole-Time Director shall be entitled to an annual

[...]

as a “Whole-Time Director and Chief Financial Officer” for a 
term of five consecutive years effective from July 1, 2023 until 
June 30, 2028 and the remuneration payable to him.

The material terms of appointment and remuneration are 
given below:

(a) Remuneration: ₹ 45,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Five 
Lacs Only) per month for a period from July 1, 2023 to  
June 30, 2028 including all allowances and benefits that he 
is entitled to in accordance with the Company’s Rules and 
Regulations in force from time to time.

(b) The Whole-Time Director shall be entitled to an annual

[...]

The Board of Directors after considering the recommendation 
of Audit Committee, appointed M/s V.H. Savaliya & Associates, 
Cost Accountants as the Cost Auditors to carry out the 
audit of cost records of the Company for the financial year 
ending on March 31, 2024 and decided the remuneration of 
₹ 2,50,000 Lacs (Rupees Two Lakh and fifty Thousand only) 
plus applicable GST and out of pocket expenses.

As per the provisions of section 148 of the Companies Act, 
2013 read with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 
2014, the remuneration to the cost auditors fixed by the 
Board of Directors shall be ratified by the members by